
 
 

 

  STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

ROY COOPER  J. ERIC BOYETTE 
GOVERNOR   SECRETARY 
 

Mailing Address: 
NC DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
CONTRACT STANDARDS  
AND DEVELOPMENT  
1591 MAIL SERVICE CENTER 
RALEIGH, NC  27699-1591 

Telephone: (919) 707-6900 
Fax: (919) 250-4119 

Customer Service:  1-877-368-4968 
 

Website: www.ncdot.gov 

Location: 
1020 BIRCH RIDGE DRIVE 

RALEIGH, NC 27610 
 

 

                                      
     May 17, 2022 
 
Addendum No. 1  
 
Contract No.:   C204749 
WBS #:   49858.3.1 
Counties:                     Statewide 
Project Description:  Statewide ITS Resilience Project 
 
 
RE: Addendum No. 1 to Final RFP  
 
June 21, 2022 Letting  
 
To Whom It May Concern:  
 
Reference is made to the Final Request for Proposals dated May 10, 2022. We have since 
incorporated changes, and Addendum No. 1 to the Final RFP has been posted to the web 
address as follows:  
 

https://connect.ncdot.gov/letting/Pages/Design-Build-Letting-
Details.aspx?let_id=Statewide ITS Resilience Services Project 

 
Please note that all revisions have been highlighted in gray and are as follows:  
 
The Cover Sheet has been revised. Please void the Cover Sheet and replace it with the 
revised Cover Sheet.  
 
The Table of Contents has been revised.  Please void the Table of Contents and replace it 
with the revised Table of Contents. 
 
Appendix Part B has been revised. Please void the Appendix Part B and replace it with 
the revised Appendix B Part.  
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.ncdot.gov/
https://connect.ncdot.gov/letting/Pages/Design-Build-Letting-Details.aspx?let_id=Statewide%20ITS%20Resilience%20Services%20Project
https://connect.ncdot.gov/letting/Pages/Design-Build-Letting-Details.aspx?let_id=Statewide%20ITS%20Resilience%20Services%20Project


Addendum No. 1 May 17, 2022 
Statewide ITS Resilience Project 
Distribution of Final RFP 
Page 2 
 
 

If you have any questions or need additional information, I can be reached by telephone 
at (919) 707-6901.  

 
 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
R. E. Davenport, Jr., PE  
State Contract Officer  

RED:jse 
 
Cc: Ms. Jennifer Portanova, PE, CPM  Mr. Dominic Ciaramitaro, PE 
        Mr. Matt Clarke, PE    File 
 Ms. Teresa Bruton, PE 
         
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1 | P a g e  
 

-- STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA-- 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

RALEIGH, N.C. 
 

FINAL REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
 

DESIGN-BUILD PROJECT 
Statewide ITS Resilience Project 

 
HO-0005 

 
May 10, 2022 

Including Addendum No. 1 May 17, 2022 
 

 
 
DATE AND TIME OF TECHNICAL PROPOSAL SUBMISSION:  May 31, 2022 BY 4:00 PM Local Time 
 
DATE AND TIME OF PRICE PROPOSAL SUBMISSION:  June 6, 2022  BY 4:00 PM Local Time 
 
DATE AND TIME OF PRICE PROPOSAL OPENING:  June 21, 2022  AT 2:00 PM Local Time 
 
CONTRACT ID: C204749 
 
WBS ELEMENT NO.: 49858.3.1 
 
FEDERAL-AID NO.: 00SS135 
 
COUNTIES:   Statewide  
 
ROUTE NO.  Various 
  
LOCATION:  Statewide 
 
TYPE OF WORK:  ITS DEVICE AND COMMUNICATION INFRASTRUCTURE PREVENTIVE AND 

RESPONSIVE MAINTENANCE, ITS DEVICE REPLACEMENT, AND FIBER ASSET 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM SUPPORT AS SPECIFIED IN THE SCOPE OF WORK 
CONTAINED IN THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 

 
NOTICE: 
 
ALL PROPOSERS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS REGULATING THE PRACTICE OF GENERAL CONTRACTING AS CONTAINED 
IN CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA WHICH REQUIRES THE PROPOSER TO BE LICENSED BY THE N.C. 
LICENSING BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS WHEN BIDDING ON ANY NON-FEDERAL AID PROJECT WHERE THE BID IS $30,000 OR MORE, EXCEPT 
FOR CERTAIN SPECIALTY WORK AS DETERMINED BY THE LICENSING BOARD. PROPOSERS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH ALL OTHER 
APPLICABLE LAWS REGULATING THE PRACTICES OF ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION 
CONTRACTING AS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA. NOT WITHSTANDING THESE 
LIMITATIONS ON BIDDING, THE PROPOSER WHO IS AWARDED ANY PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL 
STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA FOR LICENSING REQUIREMENTS WITHIN 60 CALENDAR DAYS OF PREFERRED PROCUREMENT TRACK AND 
PREFERRED PROPOSER ANNOUNCEMENT, REGARDLESS OF FUNDING SOURCES. 
 



HO-0005  NCDOT Statewide ITS Resilience Project          

2 | P a g e

Table of Contents 

GLOSSARY ............................................................................................................................................................. 2 

PART A: PROCUREMENT SCHEDULE AND BOND/SECURITY REQUIREMENTS .................................... 5 

A-1.1. Procurement Schedule ................................................................................................................................... 5 

A-1.2. Bond/Security Requirements ......................................................................................................................... 6 

PART B: GENERAL INFORMATION FOR PROPOSERS ................................................................................... 7 

B-1.1. Introduction ................................................................................................................................................... 7 

B-1.2. Project Scope Overview ................................................................................................................................ 7 

B-1.3. Contract Term and Type ................................................................................................................................ 7 

B-1.4. Contract Amount ........................................................................................................................................... 7 

B-1.5. Procurement Process Overview ..................................................................................................................... 8 

B-1.6. Status of Federal Environmental Approval ................................................................................................... 8 

B-1.7. Disadvantage Business Enterprises ............................................................................................................... 8 

B-2.0. NCDOT Pre-Qualification Requirements ...................................................................................................... 8 

B-2.1. Amendments .................................................................................................................................................. 9 

B-2.2. General Information ...................................................................................................................................... 9 

B-2.3. Conflicts of Interest ..................................................................................................................................... 11 

B-2.4. Instructions for Proposal Submittals ............................................................................................................ 12 

PART C: PROPOSER SELECTION ..................................................................................................................... 15 

C-1.1. Summary of Evaluation Criteria .................................................................................................................. 15 

PART D: INFORMATION REQUIRED FROM PROPOSERS ........................................................................... 18 

D-1.1. ITS Resilience Scope of Work .................................................................................................................... 18 

PART E: ITS RESILIENCE TECHNICAL SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS .................................................... 65 

E-1.1. ITS Resilience Services Submittal ............................................................................................................... 65 

APPENDICES ........................................................................................................................................................ 68 

Appendix Part A – ITS Assets in Scope of Work ......................................................................................................  

Appendix Part B – Agreement Terms (VOID)...................................................................................................... 

Appendix Part C – Price Proposal ..............................................................................................................................  

Appendix Part D – Form of Bid Bond ........................................................................................................................  

Appendix Part E – Project Special Provisions for Unit Bid Items .............................................................................  

Appendix Part F – Project Special Provisions ............................................................................................................  

GLOSSARY  

The Glossary below provides the meaning of each of the acronyms in this document. Definitions 
are defined within the document. 

(“ADA”) – Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990  



VOID

HO-0005  NCDOT Statewide ITS Resilience Project 

 

Appendices 72 | P a g e

Appendix Part B –
Agreement Terms 



VOID

Instructions:  Proposers must acknowledge that they have reviewed the  Statewide 
ITS Resilience Agreement Terms for the Project and identify any changes or specific 
modifications in writing that the Proposer considers essential for entering into a 
Contract Agreement with the Department for this Project.  The Department reserves the right to 
consider and accept, in its sole and absolute discretion, to requested changes in the 
Statewide ITS Resilience Agreement Terms.

The Statewide ITS Resilience Agreement Terms were reviewed in connection with this 
RFP.

Authorized Signature: __________________________   Date: ______________________

Print Name:  ___________________________________ Title:  _____________________

Firm Name: ______________________________________________________________

List all proposed changes / modifications to the Statewide ITS Resilience 
Agreement Terms (if any) below:

1.

2.

3.


	Addendum No. 1 Letter
	C204749 Addendum No. 1
	01 Cover Sheet RFP

	C204749 Addendum No. 1
	Table of Contents

	C204749 Addendum No. 1
	Appendix B
	Appendix B


	C204749 Addendum No. 1
	Appendix B
	Appendix Part B - Agreement Terms



		2022-05-17T09:27:44-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




